Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory
Academy

Regular Board Meeting

Published on November 23, 2022 at 11:31 AM PST

Date and Time
Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PM PST

Location
Join Zoom Meeting

https://omiacademy.zoom.us/j/935720424037
pwd=bW5EOEZmNzRWTkI2R1Z5UG10djNuZz09
Meeting ID: 935 7204 2403

Passcode: 795515

Or dial:

(669) 900-6833
Meeting ID: 935 7204 2403
Passcode: 795515

MODIFIED MEETING PROCEDURES DURING COVID-19 (CORONAVIRUS)

PANDEMIC: As per Executive Order N-29-20 from Governor Newsom, Oakland
Military Institute’s Board Meetings will move to a virtual/teleconferencing environment
using Zoom. The purpose of the Governor’s executive order is to control the spread of
Coronavirus (COVID-19) and to reduce and minimize the risk of infection by “limiting

attendance at public assemblies, conferences, or other mass events.” The intent is not

to limit public participation, but rather to protect public health by following the
Governor’s Stay at Home executive order and the Alameda County’s Shelter in Place
order.
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Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PM

Agenda

l. Opening Items

A. Roll Call
B. Call the Meeting to Order

3:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER: The Chairman of the Governing Board of Directors will call the Oakland
Military Institute College Preparatory Academy meeting to order at 3:30 PM, or as soon

thereafter as possible.

C. Public Comment

INVITATION TO ADDRESS THE BOARD: Non-agenda and Closed Session items.
Summary: Due to health and safety concerns related to the COVID-19 coronavirus, this
meeting will be conducted by videoconference and/or telephone call on Zoom. A quorum of
the board will be participating by videoconference or telephone call in accordance with
Executive Order N-29-20. To address the Board, members of the public must access the
meeting via Zoom (refer to instructions above under Location). Those requesting to address
the Board will have a total of two (2) minutes. If anyone has any questions or concerns

please contact the Administrative Assistant Ms. Kristie Briseno at

kbriseno@omiacademy.org

D. Ordering of the Agenda

Il. Approval of Consent Items

A. Minutes of February 10, 2022 Regular Meeting Approve
Minutes

B. OMI Bank Account Activity (February 1, 2022 - Vote

February 28, 2022)

C. Personnel Report Vote

lll. Superintendent's Update

Vincent
Salazar

Kathryn
Wong

Superintendent Dr. Dodson will provide the OMI Board an update on the following items:

» 2022-2023 Recruitment Update
» Grades/ GPA for Semester |

IV. Information/Discussion Items

A. Cashflow Update Discuss

V. Action Items

A. Approve Second Interim Budget Report Vote
B. Approve 2020-21 Independent Financial Audit Vote
Report
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Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PM

Please note the attached report is a DRAFT. We expect a final report early next week and
will revise the board packet.

C. Approve Resolution on Authorizing Use of Remote Vote Michael
Teleconferencing Provisions (AB 361) Dodson

VI. Board Member Comments

VII. Closing Iltems

A. Adjourn to Closed Session Discuss
Public Employee Performance Evaluation Pursuant to Government Code 54954.2

* Superintendent’s Evaluation

B. Reconvene to Open Session FYI
Announcement of Actions Taken In Closed Session.

C. Adjourn Meeting Vote
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Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PM

Coversheet

Minutes of February 10, 2022 Regular Meeting

Section:

Item:

Purpose:
Submitted by:
Related Material:

The Oakland Military Institute (OMI) College Preparatory Academy held a Regular Board Meeting

on February 10, 2022.

The OMI Board of Directors approve the attached minutes for the Regular Board Meeting held on

February 10, 2022.

II. Approval of Consent ltems

A. Minutes of February 10, 2022 Regular Meeting
Approve Minutes

Kristie Brisefio

Minutes for Regular Board Meeting on February 10, 2022

Powered by BoardOnTrack
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Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PM

Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy

Minutes

Regular Board Meeting

Date and Time
Thursday February 10, 2022 at 3:30 PM

Location

Join Zoom Meeting
https://omiacademy.zoom.us/j/99684825744?pwd=d2FNcW5scOxsSkZ4d3V0U2I5b01Ddz09
Meeting ID: 996 8482 5744

Passcode: 643717

Or

Dial:

(669) 900-6833

Meeting ID: 996 8482 5744
Passcode: 643717

MODIFIED MEETING PROCEDURES DURING COVID-19 (CORONAVIRUS) PANDEMIC: As
per Executive Order N-29-20 from Governor Newsom, Oakland Military Institute’s Board
Meetings will move to a virtual/teleconferencing environment using Zoom. The purpose of the
Governor’s executive order is to control the spread of Coronavirus (COVID-19) and to reduce
and minimize the risk of infection by “limiting attendance at public assemblies, conferences, or
other mass events.” The intent is not to limit public participation, but rather to protect public
health by following the Governor’s Stay at Home executive order and the Alameda County’s
Shelter in Place order.
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Join Zoom Meeting https://omiacademy.zoom.us/j/99684825744?pwd=d2FNcW5sc0xsSkZ4d3V0U2l5b01Ddz09  Meeting ID: 996 8482 5744 Passcode: 643717

COakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PMVI

Directors Present
D. Clisham (remote), G. Hendrie (remote), J. Breckenridge (remote), J. Brown (remote), J.
Gabrielli (remote), J. Wire (remote)

Directors Absent
D. Baldwin

Directors who arrived after the meeting opened
J. Wire

Guests Present
15 guests joined via Zoom (remote), K. Briseno, K. Wong, M. Dodson, S. Lipsey, V. Salazar

I. Opening Items

A. Roll Call
J. Wire arrived at 4:02 PM.

B. Call the Meeting to Order
J. Brown called a meeting of the board of directors of Oakland Military Institute, College
Preparatory Academy to order on Thursday Feb 10, 2022 at 3:51 PM.

C. Public Comment

D. Ordering of the Agenda

J. Breckenridge made a motion to adopt the ordering of the agenda.
J. Gabrielli seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call
D. Clisham Aye
J. Wire Absent

J. Breckenridge Aye
G. Hendrie Aye
D. Baldwin Absent
J. Gabrielli Aye
J. Brown Aye

Il. Approval of Consent Items

A. Minutes of January 13, 2022 Regular Meeting
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COakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PMVI

J. Breckenridge made a motion to approve the minutes from Regular Board Meeting on
01-13-22.

J. Gabrielli seconded the motion.

The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call
J. Breckenridge Aye
D. Clisham Aye

J. Brown Aye
G. Hendrie Aye
J. Gabrielli Aye
D. Baldwin Absent
J. Wire Absent

B. OMI Bank Account Activity (January 1, 2022 - January 31, 2022)

J. Breckenridge made a motion to approve the bank account activity from January 1, 2022
- January 31, 2022.

J. Gabrielli seconded the motion.

The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call
G. Hendrie Aye
D. Baldwin Absent

J. Wire Absent
D. Clisham Aye
J. Brown Aye

J. Breckenridge Aye
J. Gabrielli Aye

C. Personnel Report

J. Breckenridge made a motion to approve all personnel changes.
J. Gabrielli seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call

J. Breckenridge Aye

J. Wire Absent
D. Baldwin Absent
J. Brown Aye

G. Hendrie Aye
D. Clisham Aye
J. Gabrielli Aye

lll. Superintendent's Update

A. Superintendent Dr. Dodson provided an update on the following:

Powered by BoardOnTrack 7 of 70



COakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PMVI

Dr. Dodson provided an update on enrollment and average daily attendance (ADA).
Admiral Breckenridge pointed out that OMI’'s ADA is low compared to historical data. Gov.
Brown requested Dr. Dodson go into greater depth at the next meeting to address Admiral
Breckenridge’s comments and concerns.

The board requested an update on the 2022-23 recruitment efforts at the next board
meeting. They would like it to include how many students are returning to OMI, how many
new students have confirmed, how is OMI advertising enroliment, and the lottery results.

Dr. Dodson reported that OMI's WASC visit has been postponed to late October.

The School Accountability Report Card (SARC) has been posted and can be found on the
school's website.

Gov. Brown requested a more detailed update on grades/ GPA for semester I.

IV. Information/Discussion Items

A. Cashflow Update

LTC Salazar presented the updated cashflow report.

B. Supplement to the Annual Update to the 2021-22 Local Control Accountability Plan
and LCAP Mid-Year Metrics Report

OMI staff presented the mid-year report that explains the school's progress on its LCAP
metrics and expenditures.

Admiral Breckenridge would like to discuss the foundation for the next school year at the
following meeting. The board would also like to know how many seniors are on track to
graduate. Board member Mr. Wire requested a comparison of OMI's CAASPP test results
and other schools.

C. January RenSTAR Results

OMI's RenSTAR data was collected very recently. Gov. Brown requested OMI staff
analyze the data more in-depth and plan how OMI will move forward.

V. Action Iltems

A. Approve Resolution of Notification to ACOE of Change of Bank Account for
Electronic Receipt of Apportionment Funding

J. Wire made a motion to approve the Resolution of Notification to ACOE of Change of
Bank Account for Electronic Receipt of Apportionment Funding.

J. Gabrielli seconded the motion.

The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.
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COakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PMVI

Roll Call

J. Brown Aye

D. Clisham Aye

G. Hendrie Aye

J. Gabrielli Aye

J. Wire Aye

D. Baldwin Absent
J. Breckenridge Aye

B. Approve Resolution on Authorizing Use of Remote Teleconferencing Provisions
(AB 361)

J. Wire made a motion to approve the Resolution on Authorizing Use of Remote
Teleconferencing Provisions.

D. Clisham seconded the motion.

The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call

J. Breckenridge Aye

J. Gabrielli Aye

J. Brown Aye

D. Baldwin Absent
J. Wire Aye

D. Clisham Aye
G. Hendrie Aye

VI. Board Member Comments

A. Board Member Comments:

Board member Wire thanked the OMI staff and consultants for all of the progress and
getting OMI to a point where they no longer need to borrow funds.

VII. Closing Items

A. Adjourn Meeting

D. Clisham made a motion to adjourn the meeting.
J. Breckenridge seconded the motion.
The board VOTED unanimously to approve the motion.

Roll Call

G. Hendrie Aye

D. Baldwin Absent
D. Clisham Aye

J. Wire Aye
J. Brown Aye
J. Gabrielli Aye
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COakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PMVI

Roll Call
J. Breckenridge Aye
There being no further business to be transacted, and upon motion duly made, seconded

and approved, the meeting was adjourned at 5:45 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,
J. Brown
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Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PM

Coversheet

OMI Bank Account Activity (February 1, 2022 - February 28, 2022)

Section: II. Approval of Consent ltems

Item: B. OMI Bank Account Activity (February 1, 2022 - February 28, 2022)
Purpose: Vote

Submitted by: Vincent Salazar

Related Material: Bank Activity OMI Feb 22.pdf

Staff recommends ratification of payroll and vendor warrants paid between February 1, 2022 —
February 28, 2022. Detailed information and supporting documentation are available for review in
the Finance Department if needed.

Specific vendor payments and total payroll amounts paid during the specifiedtime period are
attached.

Staff recommends the OMI Board of Directors approve the payroll and vendor warrants paid during
the time period of February 1, 2022 — February 28, 2022.
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Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PM

Oakland Military Institute

Bank Account Activity
February 2022
Date Description Payment Deposit Balance

Beginning Balance @01/31/22 2,602,645.82
2/1/2022|Amazon Capital Services 1,874.39 2,600,771.43
2/1/2022(Blaisdells 3,384.73 2,597,386.70
2/1/2022|Central Sanitary Supply 499.33 2,596,887.37
2/1/2022(ECOLAB 150.62 2,596,736.75
2/2/2022MakeMusic, Inc 959.76 2,595,776.99
2/2/2022|TCG Administrators 1,025.00 2,594,751.99
2/2/2022|CDW-G 54,238.00 2,540,513.99
2/2/2022|Monique Leona Best 300.00 2,540,213.99
2/3/2022|Cristina Magpantay 1,680.00 2,538,533.99
2/3/2022Moreno Electric Co. 10,011.89 2,528,522.10
2/3/2022|The Advantage Group 354.37 2,528,167.73
2/3/2022(Xelly Vivas 300.00 2,527,867.73
2/7/2022|US Bank Refund Cr Cd Purchases 1,080.52 2,526,787.21
2/7/2022|ULINE 1,067.11 2,525,720.10
2/7/2022|California State Disbursement 348.12 2,525,371.98
2/7/2022|California State Disbursement 200.00 2,525,171.98
2/7/2022|California State Disbursement 25.00 2,525,146.98
2/7/2022|California State Disbursement 100.50 2,525,046.48
2/7/2022|Crystal Brice (consultant) 3,800.00 2,521,246.48
2/7/2022|Sonja Jones (consultant) 9,500.00 2,511,746.48
2/8/2022|Alliance Member Services 124.00 2,511,622.48
2/8/2022Monique Leona Best 100.00 2,511,522.48
2/8/2022[Haskell New York Inc. 210.85 2,511,311.63
2/8/2022|Jose Alfredo Hernandez 11.75 2,511,299.88
2/8/2022(LS Services, LLC 4,469.15 2,506,830.73
2/8/2022Mobile Modular 1,024.34 2,505,806.39
2/8/2022[Nob Hill Catering Inc 43,000.00 2,462,806.39
2/8/2022(San Francisco Elevator Service 467.00 2,462,339.39
2/9/2022[HUGHESNET credit account cancelled 19.28 2,462,358.67
2/9/2022(PG&E 6,986.89 2,455,371.78
2/9/2022|CLA Connect 2,100.00 2,453,271.78
2/9/2022(Scoot Education 6,900.00 2,446,371.78
2/9/2022|ULINE 2,531.65 2,443,840.13
2/9/2022|Edlio LLC. 4,200.00 2,439,640.13
2/10/2022(FY 18-19 SB 740 Receivable 2,607.77 2,442,247.90
2/10/2022(FY 21-22 Feb 2022 INLIEU of Prop Tax 140,814.00 2,583,061.90
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Oakland Military Institute, College Preparatory Academy - Regular Board Meeting - Agenda - Thursday March 10, 2022 at 3:30 PM

2/10/2022|FY 21-22 LCFF State Aid & Edu Protection Acct 355,583.00 2,938,644.90
2/10/2022(Jan 2022 Mthly Bank Service Charges 166.15 2,938,478.75
2/11/2022(Payroll PPE 02152022 124,851.89 2,813,626.86
2/14/2022|CALSTRS ACH Pmt 67,605.33 2,746,021.53
2/14/2022[Luan Dang 100.00 2,745,921.53
2/14/2022|Eduardo Martinez 169.93 2,745,751.60
2/15/2022(EMPLOYMENT DEVEL ED 18,881.66 2,726,869.94
2/15/2022(IRS Payroll taxes 27,198.45 2,699,671.49
2/15/2022|Waste Management of Alameda County 2,995.11 2,696,676.38
2/15/2022(Vicki Cao 100.00 2,696,576.38
2/15/2022(Blaisdells 297.68 2,696,278.70
2/15/2022Leadership Excellence & Dev 9,000.00 2,687,278.70
2/16/2022(Jan 2022 Bank ACH Service Charge 26.00 2,687,252.70
2/16/2022|Grainger 2,939.46 2,684,313.24
2/16/2022(Amazon Capital Services 4,081.02 2,680,232.22
2/16/2022|Discovery Education, Inc. 26,483.18 2,653,749.04
2/16/2022|Scoot Education 3,692.00 2,650,057.04
2/16/2022|The Advantage Group 181.25 2,649,875.79
2/16/2022|Whitecastle Tours, Inc 5,565.26 2,644,310.53
2/17/2022|State Food Prog. Dec 2021 SNP Fed Portion 21,806.12 2,666,116.65
2/17/2022[Mil Funding Cal State YP FY 21-22 58,500.00 2,724,616.65
2/17/2022|AT&T 748.25 2,723,868.40
2/17/2022|Red Tomatoes Org 148.00 2,723,720.40
2/17/2022(Rids Brother Company Inc 1,352.00 2,722,368.40
2/18/2022|Cristina Magpantay (000051/1) 1,680.00 2,720,688.40
2/18/2022|H&M Mechanical Group 900.00 2,719,788.40
2/18/2022|Kaiser Foundation Health Plan 41,590.23 2,678,198.17
2/18/2022|Young, Minney & Corr,LLP 419.90 2,677,778.27
2/22/2022|CALPERS Admin fees ACH Pmt 500.00 2,677,278.27
2/22/2022|CALPERS PPE 02282022 ACH Pmt 3,125.84 2,674,152.43
2/22/2022|CALPERS PPE 02282022 ACH Pmt 13,925.53 2,660,226.90
2/22/2022|Thomas L. James 40.00 2,660,186.90
2/22/2022|Thomas L. James 123.00 2,660,063.90
2/22/2022(Pro Dryers.com 1,464.55 2,658,599.35
2/22/2022|Comcast Business 3,380.05 2,655,219.30
2/22/2022|Sunward Flag Co., LLC 2,178.96 2,653,040.34
2/22/2022(Wex Bank 527.62 2,652,512.72
2/22/2022|TCG Administrators 1,025.00 2,651,487.72
2/22/2022|The Advantage Group 354.37 2,651,133.35
2/22/2022|Alyssa E . Delaney 940.00 2,650,193.35
2/23/2022(schoolAbility, LLC 2,000.00 2,648,193.35
2/23/2022|TCG Administrators 4.00 2,648,189.35
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2/23/2022(Amazon Capital Services 1,033.34 2,647,156.01
2/23/2022(Blaisdells 2,081.13 2,645,074.88
2/23/2022|(Thomas L. James 167.00 2,644,907.88
2/23/2022|Jostens 618.82 2,644,289.06
2/23/2022Monique Leona Best 300.00 2,643,989.06
2/23/2022|Law Office of Natashe W 11,000.00 2,632,989.06
2/23/2022|CALPERS PPE 02282022 ACH Pmt 3,848.47 2,629,140.59
2/24/2022(Payroll PPE 02282022 120,486.19 2,508,654.40
2/24/2022(Jose Vargas 123.00 2,508,531.40
2/24/2022|Verizon 420.40 2,508,111.00
2/24/2022|Greg Turner 765.00 2,507,346.00
2/24/2022(Wex Bank 575.68 2,506,770.32
2/24/2022Mobile Modular 12,262.42 2,494,507.90
2/24/2022|Moreno Electric Co. 849.72 2,493,658.18
2/25/2022|TeamLogic IT of Mountain View 500.00 2,493,158.18
2/25/2022(Global Teletherapy 18,360.00 2,474,798.18
2/25/2022(Scoot Education 2,232.00 2,472,566.18
2/25/2022|Swing Education Inc. 1,020.00 2,471,546.18
2/28/2022(EMPLOYMENT DEVEL ED 8,822.24 2,462,723.94
2/28/2022(IRS Payroll taxes 26,473.84 2,436,250.10
2/28/2022(Seneca Family of Agencies 5,833.00 2,430,417.10
2/28/2022|California State Disbursement 348.12 2,430,068.98
2/28/2022|California State Disbursement 200.00 2,429,868.98
2/28/2022|California State Disbursement 25.00 2,429,843.98
2/28/2022|California State Disbursement 100.50 2,429,743.48
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Coversheet

Personnel Report

Section: II. Approval of Consent ltems

Item: C. Personnel Report

Purpose: Vote

Submitted by: Kathryn Wong

Related Material: Staff Changes for March 1, 2022.xIsx - Sheet1.pdf

The Oakland Military Institute (OMI) College Preparatory Academy charter requires that the Board
of Directors approve all personnel transactions based on the recommendation of the
Superintendent.Please find attached all personnel changes since our last board meeting on
February 10, 2022.

The Superintendent recommends that the OMI Board approve the personnel report in the attached
document.
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Oakland Military Institute (OMI) College Preparatory Academy School Staff as of Mach 1, 2022

New Hire:

Last Name First Name Job Title Description
Osorio Paredes Mario After School Tutor
Transfers:

Last Name First Name Job Title Description
Promotion:

Last Name First Name Job Title Description
Separations:

Last Name First Name Job Title Description
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Coversheet

Cashflow Update

Section: IV. Information/Discussion ltems

Item: A. Cashflow Update

Purpose: Discuss

Submitted by: Vincent Salazar

Related Material: Feb 2022 Chart Cash Flow Projtns FY 21-22.pdf

Feb 2022 Cash Flow Projection Pro FY 21-22.pdf

